T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub-Committee
A

Date: FRIDAY, 9 JULY 2010
Time: 10.00 AM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Josephine Barrett (Chairman)
David Allam
Peter Kemp

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Wednesday 7 July 2010

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Thursday, 24 June 2010

Contact: Nadia Williams

Tel: 01895 277655

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=258&MId=823&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

Hearing Protocol - Street Trading

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To confirm that items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and items marked

Part 2 will be considered in Private

Consideration of reports from the Council's Street Scene Enforcement Officer and

the Licensing Officer

Consideration of Street Trading Licences and Premises Licences

Title of Report / Ward Time Page
Address of application

5 | Variation of Temporary Street Trading | Uxbridge 13-16
Tables and Chairs Licence South;

6 | Application for Temporary Shop Front Manor; 17 - 20
Street Trading Licences

7 | Renewal of Temporary Shop Front Manor; 21-24
Street Trading Licence

8 | Application for Temporary Pitch Street | Uxbridge 25-28
Trading License South;

9 | Application for Temporary Pitch Street | Botwell; 29 - 32
Trading Licence

10 | Refusal of Street Trading Licences Northwood 33 - 36

Hills;

Hearing Protocol for Premises Licensing Applications

11
12

Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence

Application for a Premises Licence




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

APPENDIX A

THILL

LONDON

Part lll of the London Local
Authorities Act 1990 (as amended):
Street Trading

Rules of Procedure for Licensing
Sub-Committee Hearings

1. SCOPE

1.1 These procedure rules apply to Licensing Sub-Committees established by the Licensing
Committee of Hillingdon Council acting as Licensing Author
[...]
mittee will remain in the room to
deliberate and make their decision, with only
the Legal Advisor and Clerk to the Committee
remaining. All other present will be asked to
leave the room.

Parties may return to the room when asked
and the Chairman announces the

decision. The Chairman reminds the applicant
that the decision will be sent to them in
writing. There can be no further questions or
statements

Page 12



Agenda ltem 5

VARIATION OF TEMPORARY STREET TRADING TABLES &
CHAIRS LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Sub-Committee

| Officer Contact | | Bill Hickson 01895 277402
| Papers with report | | Annexure 1

| Ward(s) affected || Uxbridge South

SUMMARY

The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed the application for the variation of a
street trading licence. Having considered the application, the Street Scene Enforcement Team
suggests that it would be appropriate to vary the Temporary Tables & Chairs Licence in respect
of Mr M Wehbe, 7 High Street, Uxbridge.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Temporary Tables & Chairs Licence of the trader identified below be revised for
the remaining period of the current licence & extend the existing trading pitch area by 1
metre, from 2 metres to 3 metres:

NAME: Mr M Wehbe

LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD: Temporary Tables & Chairs Licence — 6 months

LOCATION: 7 High Street, Uxbridge

COMMODITY: Tables & Chairs

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

A. Refuse to approve the variation of licence

INFORMATION

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The application set out above is to vary the current temporary tables & chairs licence.
3. The variation if granted would be for a period ending 30™ September 2010
4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying

the application. Copies of the relevant documentation supplied by the trader will be
available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing.

[...]
 Front License — 6 Months
LOCATION: 69 Victoria Road, Ruislip Manor

COMMODITY: Baked Potatoes & associated display

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting - 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Page 20



Agenda ltem 7

RENEWAL OF TEMPORARY SHOP FRONT STREET TRADING
LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Sub-Committee

| Officer Contact | | Bill Hickson 01895 277402
| Papers with report | | Annexure 1

| Ward(s) affected | | Manor

SUMMARY

The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed the application for the renewal of
shop front street trading licence. Having considered the application and documentation, the
Street Scene Enforcement Team suggests that it would be appropriate to renew the shop front
street trading licence in respect of Mobility Scooters, 70 — 72 Victoria Road, Ruislip Manor.

RECOMMENDATION

That the temporary shop front street trading licence for the trader identified below be
renewed for a period of 6 months:

NAME: Mrs S Persaud - FMS Mobility Centre

LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD: Shop Front License — 6 Months
LOCATION: 70 — 72 Victoria Road, Ruislip Manor
COMMODITY: Mobility Scooters

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

A. Approve the renewal of the licence for a further time limited period of less than 6
months — time period to be specified by the Sub-Committee
or;

B. Refuse to approve the renewal of the licence

INFORMATION

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The application set out above is for the renewal of shop-front street trading licence.
3. The licence issued will be temporary licence lasting for six months from date of issue.
4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying

the application. Copies of the relevant documentation supplied by each trader will be
available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing.

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting - 9 July 2010

PART 1 — MEMBERS, PUBLIC A
[...]
mission to the Licensing Sub-Committee.

d. Where the goods that the trader proposes to trade in are prohibited or embargoed
by a resolution passed in compliance with Section 24(1)(b) of the Act.

15.In accordance with Section 25(4)(b), a licence may not be granted unless the Sub-
Committee are satisfied that there is enough space in the street for the applicant to
engage in the trading activity without causing undue interference or inconvenience to
persons or vehicular traffic using the street.

16.As at 26 February 2010, all Highway” means a route or area which all persons can use
to pass and repass along as often and whenever they wish without let or hindrance and
without charge; this includes carriageway, footway and any part of that area where the
public have access and which may be in public or private ownershippublic within the
London Borough of Hillingdon designated for the purposes of street trading under the
Act.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

London Local Authorities Act 1990(as amended)
London Borough of Hillingdon Street Trading Licence Terms and Conditions

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee 9" July 20p@ge 26



ANNEXURE 1

NAME : Rotary Club of Uxbridge Charity Auto Show — Mr Eric
Wiggins
LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD : Temporary pitch street trading licence for two days being the
Saturday 10th July and Saturday 17th July.2010.

LOCATION : Adjacent to lamp post number 34 and statue in High Street
Uxbridge.
COMMODITY : Advance ticket sales for Uxbridge Charity Auto Show.

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS

Licensing Sub-Committee 9" July 2(H&qe 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda ltem 9

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PITCH STREET TRADING
LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Sub Committee

| Officer Contact | | Bill Hickson 01895 277402
| Papers with report | | Annexure 1

| Ward(s) affected | | Botwell

SUMMARY

The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed the new application for temporary
pitch street trading licence in respect of Fast Food, Betam Road, Hayes. Having considered the
application and documentation, the Street Scene Enforcement Team suggests that it would be
appropriate to issue temporary pitch licence in respect of Fast Food 4 You, Betam Road,
Hayes.

RECOMMENDATION

That temporary pitch street trading licence for the trader listed below be issued for a
period of 6 months.

NAME: Mrs B K Bhogal trading as Fast Food 4 You

LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD: Temporary Pitch Street Trading Licence — 6 months
LOCATION: Betam Road, Hayes

COMMODITY: Fast Food

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
A. Approve the issue of the licence for a further time limited period of less than 6
months — time period to be specified by the Sub-Committee.

or;
B. Refuse to issue of licence temporary pitch street trading licence.
INFORMATION

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The application set out above is for a new pitch licence.
3. The licence issued will be temporary licence lasting for a period of 6 months.
4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying

the application. Copies of the relevant documentation supplied by each trader will be
available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing.

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting - 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRES®age 29



5. The Street Scene Enforcement Team is satisfied that the application complies with the
London Borough of Hillingdon’s Street Trading Regulations and the legislation.

6. The Street Scene Enforcement Team confirms that it has no objection to the grant of the
licence.

7. On 8" June 2010 the Street Scene Enforcement Team Administrative Assistant meet &
informed the applicant of the date and time of the Sub-Committee meeting at which their
application for their street trading licence would be considered.

8. The Street Scene Enforcement Team Administrative Assistant 
[...]
 of his/her right to
appear before the sub-committee determining the matter.

Licensing Committee A Meeting - 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERg&*8UBLIC AND PRESS



18. Section 28 (2) of the Act states that the Council may instead of revoking a licence, vary it

by attaching further specified conditions;
(a) reducing the numbers of days in any week or the period in any one day during

which the licence holder is permitted to trade;
(b) specifying a different licence street or position or place at which the licence.

holder may trade;
(c) restricting the items which licence holder is permitted to sell.

19. The applicant must be notified in writing of the decision of the Sub-Committee.

20. The Council has a duty in considering this matter to take account of all relevant
considerations and disregard any matters of irrelevance. In doing so, it must have regard
to the rules of natural justice. This is in addition to complying with procedural

requirements set out in the statute.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

London Local Authorities Act 1990(as amended)
London Borough of Hillingdon Street Trading Licence Terms and Conditions

Licensing Committee A Meeting - 9 July 2010
PART 1 — MEMBE#RgcP38BLIC AND PRESS



ANNEXURE 1

NAME

LICENCE TYPE
AND PERIOD

LOCATION

DOCUMENT
OUTSTANDING /
REASON FOR NON-
RENEWAL

Harts & Flowers
Mrs D O’Conner

Shop Front Licence —
6 months

67 Joel Street,
Northwood

Commercial trade
waste agreement; No
photograph or proof
of identity of
assistant

Puri’s Poundworld

Shop Front Licence —

666 Uxbridge Road,

Proof of right to

Mr S M Puri 6 months Hayes OoCcupy premises

Kwality Foods Shop Front Licence — | 674 Uxbridge Road, | Commercial trade

Mr S S Arora 6 months Hayes waste agreement,
proof of right to
occupy property

Licensing Committee A Meeting - 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERg&8BLIC AND PRESS




Agenda Annex

LONDON

Licensing Act 2003

Protocol for making representations and
sub-committee hearings

This protocol outlines the procedures that w
[...]


On Sundays, Christmas Day and on Good Friday, between 12.00 and 23.30 hours.
When New Year's Eve is on a weekday, from 10.00 on New Year’s Eve until 24.00
hours on New Year’s Day, except when New Year's Day is on a Sunday, then the sale

of alcohol shall cease at 23.30.

When New Year's Eve is on a Sunday, from 12.00 on New Year’s Eve until 24.00
hours on New Year’s Day.

Late night refreshment
From 23.00 until 30 minutes after the terminal time for the sale of alcohol.

The provision of recorded music is not time restricted

The provision of entertainment facilities for making music, dancing and entertainment
of a similar description is not time limited for the purpose of private functions.

The opening hours of the premises —

Not Restricted

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies —

On supplies only

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of Premises Licence —

Rajdoot Tandoori Restaurant Limited
59 Windmill Hill

Ruislip Manor

Middlesex

HA4 8PU

Tel: 01895 634 656

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) -

2861626

Page 76

Dharna 2




Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohol —

Mr Habibur Rahman
31 Shenley Avenue
Ruislip Manor

Middlesex HA4 6BS

Personal Licence number an issuing authority of personait licence held by designated premises supervisor
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol —

LBHIl0009
London Borough of Hillingdon

Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions

Alcohol

1. No sale/supply of alcohol shall be made when there is no Designated Premises
Supervisor in respect of the premises licence

2. No sale/supply of alcohol shall be made when the Designated Premises Supervisor
does not hold a Personal Licence or when his/her Personal Licence is suspended

3. Every sale/supply of alcohol under t
[...]
 detailed on the drawing annexed hereto:-
Plan number LBH 118/05

Licensing Service registered number 108/05

Page 79

Dana B



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



’A‘PP(;I\D\WL @

/. | METROPOLITAN .
| POLICE Working together for a safer London
RRITORIAL POLICING D
JUN 09 2310

oth June 2010
Licensing Service

Mr Norman Stanley
Licensing Office

Northwood Police
2, Murray Road

Civic Centre Northwood
Uxbridge HAG6 2YN
Your Ref

Dear Mr Stanley

Re: Premises licence application; Rajdoot Tandoori Restaurant.

On behalf of the Commissioner of Police | wish to make a representation to the
application to vary a premises licence at the above venue.

Our representation is in support of the licensing objectives. The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder, Nuisance and Public Safety.

The application, as it has been submitted is to increase the size of the existing
restaurant by over 100% and to add a number of hours onto the current operational
times and into the late night economy. Further to remove the need to supply food as
part of the requirement to provide alcohol.

In addition the application is for the ability to have entertainment, live and recorded
music and dancing. In essence the application if successful would allow the
premises to run as a night club if so desired.

Having met with the applicant and discussed the application. It is the case that the
applicant wishes to continue with the type and style of his original and successful
restaurant at the site but to add the ability to be slightly more flexible with the type of
facility he offers and the time he can operate too.

With this in mind | feel that it would be justified under the objectives to see a number
of conditions which would have the effect of allowing the same type of business but
under the new proposals.

1. That there should be a CCTV system fitted to record all persons entering the
premises and the area immediately outside the entrance door. All images shall be

Page 81



kept for a period of 30 days and be available to the police and local authority on
request.

2. There should be no new customer entry after midnight.

3. No alcohol shall be sold or supplied after midnight except when in conjunction
with a table meal.

Further to these three conditions that the times for licensing activities be reduced
from 3am to 2am where it so appears in the application and in part L and O in the
application where 3.30am is used this shall be reduced to 2.30am

The seasonal variations can remain the same.

If the above matters are agreed the Police Authority will withdraw their
representation.

Further CCTV coverage is advised for security and evidential purposes.

lan Meens
Licensing Sergeant, Hillingdon Borough
. Phone: 0208 246 1932

_ Metphone: 41933
~ Mobile: 07785 226483
- Fax: 0208 246 1990
0 E-mail:ian.meens@met.polic.e.uk
~ Mail: Sergeant lan Meens,
Licensing
Northwood police Station
2 Murray Road
Northwood
Middx
HAB 2YW

Page 82



C S W

L7

MEMORANDUM

From: Paul Connor To: Sharon Garner
Environmental Health Officer Licensing Officer
Environmental Protection Unit Licensing Services

Location: 3S/02 Ext: 6874

My Ref: 201005694
Your Ref:  108/05 Date: 7" June 2010

Re: APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING
ACT 2003

RAJDOOT TANDOORI RESTAURANT, 59 & 61 WINDMILL HILL AND 76 PARK
WAY, RUISLIP

| refer to the application received by the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) on the
17" May 2010.

It is noted that this application wishes to see all regulated entertainments that are
applied for continue until 03:00 with a subsequent 03:30 closing time. | do not
consider this reasonable in this location given the potential for complaints of noise
nuisance, in particular from residents residing in dwellings above the recently
expanded premises.

| therefore wish to make representation under the grounds of the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objective.

| wish to see the standard timings in line with the hours applied for and app
[...]
uAdoo umoio @ 9oy \coco:mgw s Aisafepy JBH
L6 -9jeag "xoiddy

BUPIQ uo paseq st dew siy

Prray e (B)

A mucﬁEtw»«\
gﬁ
#2011
NS /

S \ys>
SN oEINB

SOSIWIRS  wIannD
LVRIVLSTY)) oL LQOTCHH

[Jo [ a3eq

moAe T juryg depy

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



APPENDIX 7
RAJDOOT TANDOORI RESTAURANT, WINDMILL HILL, RUISLIP MANOR

L. 2

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting — 9 July 2010

PART 1 — MEMBERFRI$BLIC AND PRESS



APPENDIX 7

RAJDOOT TANDOORI RESTAURANT, WINDMILL HILL, RUISLIP MANOR

TAKE AWAY SERVICE [
01895 675284

v @atbodod

| FuLLY LICENSED
01895 634656

I
|

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting — 9 July 2010

PART 1 — MEMBERgg&9BLIC AND PRESS



Agenda ltem 12

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

| Committee | | Licensing Committee |
| Officer Contact | | Sharon Garner 01895 277230 |
Papers with report e Appendix 1 — copy of application form
e Appendix 2 — copy of letter from ClIr Lynne Allen & CliIr Sid
Garg

Appendix 3 — copy of letter from Interested Party
Appendix 4 — list of responsible authorities
Appendix 5— map of area

Appendix 6— photographs of the premises

| Ward(s) affected | | TOWNFIELD |

SUMMARY

To consider a representation from Councillor Allen & Councillor Sid Garg and a representation for

a local resident in respect of an application for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol by retail

and recorded music, for Plaza Foods, 27-33 Uxbridge Road, Hayes.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determine the application.

INFORMATION

1.0 An application for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol and recorded music was

received on 19" May 2010 from Plaza Foods (London) Ltd, Ground Floor, Sunrise Plaza,
27-33 Uxbridge Road, Hayes UB4 OJN.

Details of application are:

The sale of alcohol by retail (for consumption off the premises only) and recorded music on
the premises from 08.00 hours to 24.00 hours everyday.

A copy of the application form is annexed to this report as Appendix 1.

1.1 The application wa
[...]
 can be clearly related to any one of the four
licensing objectives;

Whether the representation concerns matters over which the applicant is able

to exercise control,

Whether the representation is based on “hearsay” evidence;

Whether the representation is supported by firm evidence;

Whether the person making the representation has attended the hearing in
person.

3.6  Having considered all relevant representations, and having taken into account the
promotion of the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken:-

To grant the licence, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions
consistent with the operating schedule;

To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is considered
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

e To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates
e To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities;
e To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
e To reject the application
Conditions

3.7  Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a current statutory requirement.

Members are also referred to the DCMS guidance on conditions, specifically section
10, and Annex D.

The Statutory Guidance states that only necessary, proportionate and enforceable

conditions, which promote one or more of the licensing objectives, should be attached

to the licence if it is granted (paragraph 10.11).

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting — 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Page 94



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

The Licensing Authority may therefore only impose such conditions as are necessary
to promote the licensing objectives arising out of the consideration of the
representations (paragraph 10.11), and should avoid straying into undisputed areas
(paragraph 10.12).

Statutory Guidance also states that the pool of conditions that are supplied by the
Secretary of State should not be applied universally irrespective of particular
c
[...]
sance

Head of Planning

London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs 1Uw

The Planning Authority

Page 117




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



0102/90/1T WY ouEUapue Jy v 7 .

0102 £8¢61000} uopBuliiH 10 ybnoiog uopuo -sBuIpaa001d 1A 10 UO! :ow
e 1ybuAdod umoid sobuujul uononpoidal pasuouneun yBuAdod uMoID © 2030 Aisuoiels s fisafe 19H

0102 €826 1000}
oy J0 Jeusq uo Asnng soueupiO 0 g @ouBUpPIQ U0 posed st dew syl

s
0102912 Juud jo 8ed
G094 -0je0g "xoiddy

o0} pes| Aew pu
10 J9[j0JU0D

—T3
_p_ F\
|
;
i
;
|
\

co_mw_.:boa ay) Uim jeusjew Rann

daqw Aﬁs‘s\qg NO AQO& %@ - ¢%@ Nw)\%@ mokeT i dew

1Jo 198ed

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



Appendix 6
PLAZA FOODS (LONDON) LTD, 27- 33 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting — 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Page 121



Appendix 6
PLAZA FOODS (LONDON) LTD, 27- 33 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES

. ¢ [SUNRISEN PLAZA |

Licensing Sub-Committee A Meeting — 9 July 2010

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS
Page 122



	Agenda
	Hearing Protocol - Street Trading
	5 Variation of Temporary Street Trading Tables and Chairs Licence
	6 Application for Temporary Shop Front Street Trading Licences
	7 Renewal of Temporary Shop Front Street Trading  Licence
	8 Application for Temporary Pitch Street Trading License
	9 Application for Temporary Pitch Street Trading Licence
	10 Refusal of Street Trading Licences
	Hearing Protocol for Premises Licensing Applications
	11 Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence
	App 1
	App2
	App 3
	App 4
	App 5
	App 6
	Photos - Rajdoot - Item 10

	12 Application for a Premises Licence
	App 1
	App 2
	App 3
	App 4
	App 5
	Photos -Plaza Foods - Item 11




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 
Friday, 9 July 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present:  

Councillors Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
David Allam 
Peter Kemp 
 
Officers Present:  
 Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor 
 Bill Hickson, Street Scene Enforcement Team Manager 
 Diane Lydon, Street Scene Enforcement Support Officer 
Sharon Garner, Licensing Officer 
 Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present:  
 Mr Alan Golding representing Mr Ali and Mr Rahman – partners of Rajdoot Tandoori 
Restaurant 
Sgt Ian Meens – Representing the Metropolitan Police Service 
Paul Connor – representing Environmental Protection Unit 
Dr Avtar Litt – representing Plaza Foods (London) Ltd 
Councillor Lynne Allen – Ward Councillor  
  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Dave Allam declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 11 – 27 – 
33 Uxbridge Road, Hayes; as he had expressed his opposition to the application as 
a neighbouring Ward Councillor. He withdrew from the room and did not take part in 
the decision of the item. 
 
Councillor Josephine Barrett declared a personal interest in a late application in 
respect of the Rotary Club, Uxbridge Charity Auto Show, which had been included 
as an urgent item as part of Item 8 ‘Application for Temporary Pitch Street Trading 
Licence’; as she was a member of the Rotary Club. She remained in the room and 
took part in the decision of the item. 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that all the items of business would be conducted in public. 
 
 

4. CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE COUNCIL'S STREET SCENE 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AND THE LICENSING OFFICER 
 
The following Street Trading and Premises Licence applications were considered: 
 
 

5. VARIATION OF TEMPORARY STREET TRADING TABLES AND CHAIRS 
LICENCE 
 
Resolved  
 

1. That the application for the variation of the Temporary Street Trading 
Tables and Chairs Licence for the trader listed below be revised for the 
remaining period of the current licence 

2. That the existing pitch area be extended by 1 metre from 2metres to 3 
metres. 

 
Name of Premises Location  
Mr M Wehbe 
Coffee Break 

7 High Street 
Uxbridge 

 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY SHOP FRONT STREET TRADING LICENCES 
 
Officers advised that the application for a Shop Front Licence from Mrs O’Connor the 
trader of  ‘Harts and Flowers’ had been recommended for refusal, as there were 
documentations still outstanding. It was confirmed that the outstanding documents 
had now been received and officers recommended that it would be appropriate for 
the Sub-Committee to issue a Temporary Shop Front Licence.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications for Temporary Shop Front Street Trading Licences be 
granted for the period of six months to the premises listed as follows: 
 
Name of Premises Location  
Mr S Kumar trading 
Pound Plus Shop 
 

10a Station Road 
 Hayes 

Mr K Sivaganes 
 SKS UK Limited 
 

120 Victoria Road 
Ruislip Manor 

Mrs H Phelan 69 Station Road  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Housewives Choice 
 

Hayes 

Mr F Sexton 
Manor Butchers 
 

69 Victoria Road  
Ruislip Manor 

Mrs D O’Connor 
Hearts and Flowers 

67 Joel Street 
Northwood 
 

 
 

7. RENEWAL OF TEMPORARY SHOP FRONT STREET TRADING  LICENCE 
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications for the Renewal of Temporary Shop Front Street Trading 
Licence be granted for the period of six months to the premises listed as 
follows: 
 
Name of Premises Location  
Mrs S Persaud  
FMS Mobility Centre 

70 – 72 Victoria Road 
Ruislip Manor 

 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PITCH STREET TRADING LICENSE 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to consider an application for Temporary Pitch Street 
Trading Licence in respect of the Rotary Club of Uxbridge Charity Show as an 
‘Urgent’ application.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the applications for Temporary Pitch Street Trading Licence be 
granted for the period of six months to the pitch listed as follows: 

 
Name of Premises Location  
Mrs B K Bhogal trading 
Fast Food 4 You 

Betam Road  
Hayes 

 
2. That the application for Temporary Pitch Street Trading Licence be 

granted for Saturdays 10th and 17th July 2010 only for the pitch listed 
below:  

 
Name of Premises Location  
Mr Eric Wiggins 
Rotary Club of Uxbridge Charity 
Auto show  

Adjacent to lamp post number 34 and 
statute in High Street Uxbridge 

 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

9. REFUSAL OF STREET TRADING LICENCES 
 
Resolved 
 
That the applications for Street Trading Licences be refused in respect of the 
premises listed below, as the outlined documents were still outstanding: 
 
Name of Premises Location  DOCUMENT 

OUTSTANDING / 
REASON FOR NON-
RENEWAL 

Puri’s Poundworld 
Mr S M Puri 

666 Uxbridge Road  
Hayes 

Proof of right to occupy 
premises 

Kwality Foods 
Mr S Arora 

674 Uxbridge Road  
Hayes 

Commercial trade waste 
agreement, proof of 
right to occupy property 

 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
Rajdoot Tandoori Restaurant, Windmill Hill, Ruislip Manor 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application and took into account 
evidence and submissions from all of the parties. In reaching its decision the 
Sub-Committee took into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under the Act and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Sub-committee also took into account its 
overriding duty to promote the Licensing Objectives.   
 
The Sub-Committee decided, on a balance of probabilities, to grant the licence 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) Regulated entertainment (by way of live and recorded music and 

performance of dance) and the provision for making same shall cease at 
00h30. 

 
2) Late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol shall cease at 01H00;  
 
3) The application for off sales was granted. 
 
4) The premises may not be used for the purposes of this licence until a 

noise limiter, with the limit set by the Environmental Protection Unit, 
was installed to the satisfaction of the Environmental Protection Unit 
and/or the Licensing Service. 

  
5) Alcohol may be served only to those patrons enjoying a table meal or 

waiting for a takeaway. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

6) The additional hours for New Year’s Eve were not granted. 
 
7) The premises may not be used for the purpose of this license until a 

CCTV System was fitted to record all persons entering the premises and 
the area immediately outside the entrance door.  All images shall be 
kept for a period of 30 days and be available to the Police and Local 
Authority on request.   

 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
PLAZA FOODS, 27 – 33 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the relevant evidence made available to it 
and in doing so took into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act , the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Licensing objectives.  The Council also 
took note of recent Court Rulings requiring that where conditions were to be 
imposed, the same should be discussed with the license holder.   
 
The Sub-Committee decided, on the balance of probabilities to grant the 
licence subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The premises shall be licensed for the sale of alcohol and recorded 

music between the hours of 10h00 and 21h00 for off sales only. 
 
2. All of the conditions offered by the applicant were accepted. 
 
3. Sales of alcohol may only be made to card-carrying members (over the 

age of 18 years) of the membership scheme operated by the Applicant.   
 
4. The premises may not be used for the purpose of this licence until at 

least five CCTV cameras were installed and operational to record all 
activity in the area set aside for the display of alcohol for sale.   
Additional CCTV cameras shall also be installed in order to record all 
activity at all payment points and delivery points.  CCTV footage from 
any of the CCTV cameras shall be made available to Metropolitan Police 
Services and to the Council immediately upon request.  Footage 
recorded by the CCTV cameras must therefore be stored for at least 90 
days. 

    
For the avoidance of doubt, the CCTV system referred to above must be fully 
operational at all times when the premises was being used for the purpose of 
this licence.    
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For information on the resolution, 
please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


